
AMENDED 

WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
TUESDAY, MARCH 21, 2017 

There will be an Adjourned Meeting of the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors on Tuesday, March 21, 2017, at 
6:00 p.m., in the Supervisors’ Room, Fourth Floor, Winnebago County Courthouse, 415 Jackson Street, Oshkosh, Wisconsin. 
At this meeting, the following will be presented to the Board for its consideration:   

 Roll Call

 Pledge of Allegiance

 Singing of the Star Spangled Banner by Franki Sakschek

 Invocation

 Adopt agenda

 Time will be allowed for persons present to express their opinion on any resolution or ordinance that appears on
the agenda.

 Communications, Petitions, etc.
o Notices of Claims:

 Jason A. Gagnon – damage to vehicle caused by a county snow plow
 Matt Hoffman - damage to vehicle caused by a county snow plow
 Philips Oriaran - damage to vehicle caused by a county snow plow
 Alicia Ernst - damage to vehicle caused by a county snow plow

o Resolution from Racine County – Resolution No. 2016-125:  Resolution by Individual Supervisors Requesting
Adequate Funding from the State and Federal Government for Medicare and Medicaid Reimbursement to Skilled
Nursing Facilities

o Resolution from Outagamie County – Resolution No. 153-2016-17:  “...support proposed legislation that will create
an exception to the general prohibition in current law against copying a vital record and allows a county clerk or
clerk of courts to copy a birth certificate for submission with a passport application if the copy is marked FOR
‘ADMINISTRATIVE USE’...”

o Petition for Zoning Amendments:
 Dan Buser, Town of Winchester, tax parcel no. 028-0449 (p) and 028-0450 (p)
 David Hahn, Town of Nepeuskun; tax parcel no. 014-0533-01
 Cary A. Rowe, Winnebago County Zoning Administrator; Towns of Clayton, Neenah, Nepeuskun, Vinland,

Winneconne and Wolf River; the tax parcels listed below:

0060107 006071201 0101507 010151601 014020603 026016101 

0060638 006074202 0101509 010151602 014020801 0300490 

0060712 006074401 0101511 010151701 014021101 030048302 

0060713 006074402 0101512 0140048 014021301 030048501 

0060714 006074601 0101513 0140178 014021303 030048504 

0060742 006079401 0101514 0140206 014029101 030048706 

0060743 00603680301 0101517 0140207 014029102 0320346 

0060744 00603680401 010031003 0140209 014030001 0320347 

0060745 00607460101 010031004 0140211 014030002 0320348 

0060746 0100309 010031005 0140212 0260143 0320350 

0060794 0100310 010031006 0140289 0260146 0320353 

0061337 0100311 010031008 0140293 0260148 0320356 

006005501 0100312 010031201 0140300 0260150 032034601 

006005502 0100313 010031202 014005001 0260161 032034602 

006005503 0100316 010031203 014020301 026014901 032035001 

006010701 0101485 010031503 014020302 026014902 032035302 

006010702 0101500 010148303 01402030201 026014903 032035304 

006010703 0101501 010149001 014020303 026014905 032035306 

006036803 0101503 010149002 014020601 026014906 032035503 

006037006 0101505 010151501 014020602 026015001 



 Reports from Committees, Commissions & Boards

 Approval of the proceedings from the February 14, 2017 meeting

 County Executive's Report

 County Executive’s Appointments:
o Advocap Board of Directors – Supervisor Larry Lautenschlager
o Affirmative Action Commission – Supervisor Bill Roh
o Solid Waste Management Board – Supervisors Jerry Finch and Susan Locke; Gerald Konrad and Michael Easker
o Winnefox Library Board of Trustees – Bill Bracken

 County Board Chairman’s Report

 Impact of heroin epidemic on the community – presentation and overview by Sheriff John Matz

 2017 Mill & Pave Funding Report – Raymond Palonen, Winnebago County Highway Commissioner

ZONING REPORTS & ORDINANCES 
Report No. 001 – Richard J. and Violet S. Kiesow, Town of Wolf River 

Amendatory Ordinance No. 03/01/17– Rezoning from B-2/A-2 to B2/A2 for tax parcel no. 032-0523 
Report No. 002 – Mark S. Tritt, Town of Poygan 

Amendatory Ordinance No. 03/02/17 – Rezoning from R-1 to A-2 for tax parcel no. 020-0311-01 
Report No. 003 – James J. and Kelly L. Olson, Town of Poygan 

Amendatory Ordinance No. 03/03/17 – Rezoning from A-2 to R-1 for tax parcel no. 020-0012(p) 
Amendatory Ordinance No. 03/04/17 – Town of Oshkosh/CMA Investments to rezone from R-1 to M-1 for tax parcel no. 018-0074 
Amendatory Ordinance No. 03/05/17 – Town of Oshkosh/Randy Schmeidl to rezone from B-3 to M-1 for tax parcel no. 018-0067 
Amendatory Ordinance No. 03/06/17 – Town of Poygan/James Olson to rezone from A-2 to R-1 for tax parcel no. 020-0012 
Amendatory Ordinance No. 03/07/17 – Town of Poygan/Mark Tritt to rezone from R-1 to A-2 for tax parcel no. 020-0311 
Report No. 008 – John Ross and Lori Chevalier, Town of Neenah 

Amendatory Ordinance No. 03/08/17 – Annexation from Town of Neenah to City of Neenah for 
tax parcel nos. 010-0333(p) and 010-0339(p) 

Report No. 009 – Patrick and Amy Fannin, Town of Nekimi 
Amendatory Ordinance No. 03/09/17 - Annexation from Town of Nekimi to City of Oshkosh for tax parcel no. 012-0005-01 

Report No. 010 – Calvary Bible Church, Town of Neenah 
Amendatory Ordinance No. 03/10/17 – Annexation from Town of Neenah to City of Neenah for 

tax parcel nos. 010-0230-01 & 010-0234 
Report No. 011 – Multiple Owners in portion of the Town of Menasha, Town of Menasha 

Amendatory Ordinance No. 03/11/17 – Annexation from Town of Menasha to Village of Fox Crossing for tax parcel 
numbers:  

0080036 008006402 008029801 008086004 0080689 0080897 

008003601 008006403 00802980101 0080861 008000800 008089701 

00800360101 008006404 00802980102 0080862 008000801 008089702 

00800360102 0080065 008029802 008086201 0080802 008089801 

00800360103 0080066 00802980201 0080877 0080803 008089802 

0080038 008006601 008029803 0080878 0080804 008089804 

008003801 008006602 008029804 0080879 0080805 008089805 

00800300802 008006603 008029805 008087901 008080501 008089901 

0080039 0080067 008029806 008087903 0080807 008089902 

008003901 0080068 008029807 008087904 0080808 008089903 

00800390101 0080069 008029808 008087906 0080809 0080900 

008004001 0080082 008029809 0080880 0080811 008090002 

008004002 008008201 008029810 008088001 0080812 008090003 

008004004 008008203 008029811 008088101 0080815 008090004 

008004005 008008204 008029812 00808810201 0080817 008090005 

0080041 0080083 008029813 00808810202 0080818 008093901 

008005301 0080110 008029814 008088103 0080850 008093902 

008005302 008011102 008029815 0080882 0080851 008093903 

008005305 008011103 00802981501 008088201 008085101 008093904 

008005306 008011104 008029816 008088202 008085102 008093905 

008005307 008011105 00802981601 008088203 0080852 008093906 

00800550201 008011106 00802981602 008088701 0080853 008093911 



008005505 008011201 008029817 008088801 008085301 0080940 

008005507 008011202 0080299 008088802 0080854 008094001 

0080056 008011203 0080301 008088803 008085401 0080941 

008005601 008011206 0080302 0080890 0080856 008094101 

008005602 008011207 0080303 0080891 008085602 0080942 

008005603 008011208 008030301 008089101 0080857 008094201 

008005606 008011209 0080304 0080892 008085701 0080943 

008005607 008011210 0080306 008089201 0080858 008094301 

008005608 008011211 0080308 008089202 008085801 008094302 

008005609 008011212 008030801 008089203 008085802 008094303 

008005610 0080293 00803080102 008089204 0080859 0080944 

0080057 0080295 00803080103 008089205 008085901 008094401 

0080063 0080296 00803080104 008089301 0080860 0080945 

008006301 008029601 00803080105 0080894 008086001 0080946 

0080064 0080297 00803080106 0080895 008086002 008094601 

008006401 008029701 00803080107 0080896 008086003 008094602 

Report No. 012 – Mark J. Cumings, Revocable Trust, Town of Neenah 
Amendatory Ordinance No. 03/12/17 – Annexation from Town of Neenah to City of Neenah for tax parcel no. 010-0330 

Report No. 013 – George Reddin and Robert Talarczyk, Town of Neenah 
Amendatory Ordinance No. 03/13/17 – Annexation from Town of Neenah to City of Neenah for 

tax parcel nos. 010-0281, 010-0325-02, 010-0326-01 & 010-0326-01-02 
Report No. 014 – Donald and Judith Olsen, Town of Oshkosh 

Amendatory Ordinance No. 03/14/17 – Annexation from Town of Oshkosh to City of Oshkosh for tax parcel no. 018-1821 

RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES 

MOTION TO RECONSIDER 
RESOLUTION NO. 110-022017:  Appropriate $250,000 to a Capital Project Fund to Pay for Engineering and Design 

 Costs for a Proposed New Mental Health Crisis Service Center and Community-Based 
 Residential Facility for the Human Services Department 

Submitted by: 
DAVID ALBRECHT, DISTRICT NO. 11 
WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD 

RESOLUTION NO. 110-022017: Appropriate $250,000 to a Capital Project Fund to Pay for Engineering and Design 
Costs for a Proposed New Mental Health Crisis Service Center and Community-Based 
Residential Facility for the Human Services Department 

Submitted by: 
HUMAN SERVICES BOARD 
PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 

RESOLUTION NO. 114-32017:  Commendation for James Cross 
Submitted by: 
PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 

RESOLUTION NO. 115-32017:  Commendation for Richard Rosenow 
Submitted by: 
PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 

RESOLUTION NO. 116-32017:  Commendation for Thomas Saari 
Submitted by: 
PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 

RESOLUTION NO. 117-32017:  Commendation for Dorothy DeGrace 
Submitted by: 
PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 



RESOLUTION NO. 118-32017:  Commendation for Christine Navis 
Submitted by: 
PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 

RESOLUTION NO. 119-32017:  Commendation for Mary Beth Schultz 
Submitted by: 
PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 

RESOLUTION NO. 120-32017:  Commendation for Robin Tetzlaff 
Submitted by: 
PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 

RESOLUTION NO. 121-32017 – This resolution was a disallowance of claim that was pulled from the agenda. 

RESOLUTION NO. 122-32017:  Request Authority to Apply for Funds for Maintenance of Winnebago County-Owned 
and Leased Snowmobile Trails 7 

Submitted by: 
PARKS AND RECREATION COMMITTEE 

RESOLUTION NO. 123-32017:  Authorize an Increase of $146,000 to the Airport’s 2016 Budget for Depreciation 
Expense to Cover an Overage in Expenses Related to the Airport Perimeter Road and 
Fence Project 

Submitted by: 
AVIATION COMMITTEE 
PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 

RESOLUTION NO. 124-32017:  Transfer $1,971,648 from Capital Projects That Were Completed and Closed Out at the 
End of 2016 to the Department Relocation and Courthouse and Administration Building 
Capital Project to Reduce the Amount of Bonding Required to Fund that Project 

Submitted by: 
PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 

RESOLUTION NO. 125-32017:  Amend the Table of Organization for the Winnebago County Department of Human Services 
Submitted by: 
PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 

Respectfully submitted,  
Susan T. Ertmer 
Winnebago County Clerk 

Upon request, provisions will be made for people with disabilities. 
(Times provided are estimates.  Any item on the agenda may be taken up by the Board after 6:00 P.M.) 









































Project costs 4,650,000$  

Bonding 3,824,000    

Intergovernmental revenue 826,000       

Total funding sources 4,650,000$  

Highway Road Projects

Funding Summary



17. CTH A (Indian Pt Rd to CTH GG)

A, PROPOSED 2017 BONDING - $ 240,000

B. PROJECT COSTS AND SOURCES OF FUNDS: 

C. DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION: 

Project Description:   Complete design, purchase right of way and reconstruct CTH A from Indian 

Point Road to CTH GG.  This project will include limited intersection improvements, acceleration and 

deceleration lanes, limited storm sewer and curb & gutter.  Project will also include bicycle and pedestrian 

accommodations.   

This project qualifies for approximately $3.3 million in STP-Rural funding. 

Relationship to other projects and plans: This project had been 60% designed a number of years 

ago but the design will need to be revisited to accommodate changes in traffic volumes and potential 

design changes.  The continuation of bike/pedestrian accommodation will be a key component of this 

project.   

Justification and alternatives considered: The existing pavement is still in reasonable condition 

however, it was last overlaid in 2003.  There are some drainage issues along the corridor and some areas 

where the old concrete road is migrating up through the surface.  The traffic volumes and road safety 

issues along with the need to extend the bike/pedestrian accommodation’s all justify the project.    

PROJECT COSTS: 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

 Planning & design 240,000$    250,000$    490,000$   

 Land purchase - 

 Construction 4,040,000      4,040,000      

 Equipment - 

 Other - 

Total costs 240,000      250,000      4,040,000      - - 4,530,000      

 PROJECT FUNDS: 

 G.O.Bonds or notes 50,000        50,000        740,000          - - 840,000          

 Outside funding 190,000      200,000      3,300,000      3,690,000      

 Tax levy - 

 Other - 

Total funds 240,000$    250,000$    4,040,000$    -$   -$   4,530,000$    

65 of 131



66 of 131

ewinters
Typewritten Text

ewinters
Typewritten Text
CTH A Reconstruction
Indian Point Road to CTH GG

ewinters
Typewritten Text
Capital Improvement Progam

ewinters
Typewritten Text

COrenstein
Polygonal Line



18. CTH CB and Oakridge Rd Intersection   

A, PROPOSED 2017 BONDING - $ 10,000 

B. PROJECT COSTS AND SOURCES OF FUNDS: 

 

C. DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION: 

Project Description:   This is a traffic & Intersection improvement project consisting of a possible hill 

reduction on CTH CB to the south of the Intersection in conjunction with other traffic control measures 

such as a roundabout.  The scope of this project was determined by an Intersection Control Evaluation 

performed in late 2016.    

Relationship to other projects and plans:  This project is not related to any other project. 

Justification and alternatives considered: Traffic accidents are a concern at this intersection.  The 

sight distance is not good looking to the south from Oakridge and the intersection is quite wide.  Traffic 

volumes in the area are continuing to increase and it's expected that a roundabout will greatly increase 

safety and traffic flow through the intersection.  Many alternatives were considered as a part of the 

evaluation conducted in 2016.   

PROJECT COSTS: 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

 Planning & design 100,000$     100,000$     200,000$       

 Land purchase -                   

 Construction 1,550,000      1,550,000      

 Equipment -                   

 Other -                   

       Total costs 100,000       100,000       1,550,000      -               -               1,750,000      

 PROJECT FUNDS: 

 G.O.Bonds or notes 10,000          10,000          200,000          -               -               220,000          

 Federal / State funding 90,000          90,000          1,350,000      1,530,000      

 Tax levy -                   

 Other -                   

       Total funds 100,000$     100,000$     1,550,000$    -$             -$             1,750,000$    

67 of 131



68 of 131

ewinters
Typewritten Text
CTH CB & Oakridge Road Int.
2016 County HIghway
Capital Improvement Project

ewinters
Rectangle



19. CTH N Bridge 

A, PROPOSED 2017 BONDING - $ 10,000 

B. PROJECT COSTS AND SOURCES OF FUNDS: 

 

C. DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION: 

Project Description:   This water crossing consists of 3 side by side culvert pipes which are showing 

significant signs of deterioration and failure.  The flow characteristics of this crossing indicates that a large 

box culvert or bridge structure is required.  This crossing requires considerable maintenance to maintain a 

safe condition and will continue to deteriorate.  It's expected that this project will be eligible for STP-

Bridge funding in the upcoming cycle.   The County "self designed" this project and the design phase is 

almost complete 

Relationship to other projects and plans:  This project should be completed prior to milling and 

paving on CTH N in this area. 

Justification and alternatives considered: The culverts no long function as needed, due to 

increased flows in this channel and the condition of the pipes themselves.  There are no alternatives to 

replacing the existing pipes with a structure that can accommodate the flow needs of the channel.   

PROJECT COSTS: 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

 Planning & design 10,000$        450,000$      460,000$       

 Land purchase -                   

 Construction -                   

 Equipment -                   

 Other -                   

       Total costs 10,000           450,000        -              -              -              460,000          

 PROJECT FUNDS: 

 G.O.Bonds or notes 10,000           90,000           -              -              -              100,000          

 State / Federal funding 360,000        360,000          

 Tax levy -                   

 Other -                   

       Total funds 10,000$        450,000$      -$            -$            -$            460,000$       

69 of 131



70 of 131

ewinters
Typewritten Text
CTH N Bridge Replacement
2016 County Highway
Capital Improvement Project

ewinters
Rectangle



20. Traffic Signal Replacements (CTH II) 

A, PROPOSED 2017 BONDING - $ 350,000 

B. PROJECT COSTS AND SOURCES OF FUNDS: 

 

C. DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION: 

Project Description:   This project is for the design and replacement of 3 sets of intersection traffic 

signals.  The 3 locations are CTH CB & CTH II, CTH II and the Kimberly Clark entrance road and CTH II 

& Green Bay Road.  It would include new poles, hardware, software and related technologies to replace 

aging equipment and upgrade to current technologies.   

Relationship to other projects and plans:  None however loop detectors will need to be replaced 

which will require paving repairs and replacements. 

Justification and alternatives considered: The signals are in various states of repair and no longer 

function as well as they should given traffic volumes and the needs of the intersections.  The technology 

for traffic signals has changed along with the hardware and lighting available.  Replacing the controllers 

or the loops or the poles separately doesn't make sense at this time given the age of the equipment. 

PROJECT COSTS: 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

 Planning & design -$                

 Land purchase -                   

 Construction -                   

 Equipment & 

installation 350,000     350,000          

 Other -                   

       Total costs 350,000     -              -              -              -              350,000          

 PROJECT FUNDS: 

 G.O.Bonds or notes 350,000     -              -              -              -              350,000          

 Outside funding -                   

 Tax levy -                   

 Other -                   

       Total funds 350,000$   -$            -$            -$            -$            350,000$       

71 of 131



72 of 131

ewinters
Typewritten Text
Traffic Signal Replacements
2016 County Highway 
Capital Improvement Project

ewinters
Oval

ewinters
Rectangle

ewinters
Rectangle

ewinters
Rectangle

COrenstein
Line

COrenstein
Line

COrenstein
Line



21. Waukau Avenue Resurfacing 

A, PROPOSED 2017 BONDING - $ 250,000 

B. PROJECT COSTS AND SOURCES OF FUNDS: 

 

C. DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION: 

Project Description:   Pavement maintenance project on Waukau Avenue from Poberezny to the 

Airport.  It's anticipated that this will be primarily maintenance improvements with limited new 

construction.  It's also anticipated that EAA may participate in some fashion, yet to be determined.   

Relationship to other projects and plans:  This project is not related to any other project. 

Justification and alternatives considered: The existing pavement is very poor condition and is 

likely past the time at which minor preventive maintenance would have been an alternative.   

PROJECT COSTS: 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

 Planning & design -$                

 Land purchase -                   

 Construction 250,000       250,000          

 Equipment -                   

 Other -                   

       Total costs 250,000       -                -                -                -                250,000          

 PROJECT FUNDS: 

 G.O.Bonds or notes 250,000       -                -                -                -                250,000          

 Outside funding -                   

 Tax levy -                   

 Other -                   

       Total funds 250,000$     -$              -$              -$              -$              250,000$       

73 of 131



74 of 131

ewinters
Typewritten Text
Waukau Ave Paving
2016 County Highway
Capital Improvement Project


ewinters
Rectangle

ewinters
Rectangle

COrenstein
Line



22. CTH GG (CTH T to CTH A) 

A, PROPOSED 2017 BONDING - $ 940,000 

B. PROJECT COSTS AND SOURCES OF FUNDS: 

 

C. DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION: 

Project Description: A 5.0 mile milling and paving project which will provide a new surface and extend 

the useful life of this road 15-20 years.  Will include new culverts, ditch and drainage as need along with 

signing and marking. 

This project is eligible for $260,000 in CHIP-D funding in 2017   

Relationship to other projects and plans:  Relates to other possible improvement projects on CTH 

GG in the same corridor.   

Justification and alternatives considered: The existing pavement is very poor condition and is 

likely past the time at which lower cost preventive maintenance would have been an alternative.   This 

project will extend the useful life of this pavement by 15 to 20 years. 

PROJECT COSTS: 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

 Planning & design -$                

 Land purchase -                   

 Construction 1,200,000      1,200,000      

 Equipment -                   

 Other -                   

       Total costs 1,200,000      -                -                -                -                1,200,000      

 PROJECT FUNDS: 

 G.O.Bonds or notes 940,000          -                -                -                -                940,000          

 State / Federal funding 260,000          260,000          

 Tax levy -                   

 Other -                   

       Total funds 1,200,000$    -$              -$              -$              -$              1,200,000$    

75 of 131



76 of 131

ewinters
Typewritten Text
CTH GG - CTH T to CTH A Mill & Pave
2017 County Highway 
Capital Improvement Project

ewinters
Rectangle



23. CTH T (CTH G to Pioneer Rd) 

A, PROPOSED 2017 BONDING - $ 1,500,000 

B. PROJECT COSTS AND SOURCES OF FUNDS: 

 

C. DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION: 

Project Description:  This is a mill and pave project on CTH T from CTH G north to Pioneer Road.  

This is a long stretch which was originally thought to be a candidate for total reconstruction.  However, the 

condition and lack of traffic volume make this a better candidate for a maintenance paving project.  Less 

intensive and expensive maintenance of this pavement would not extend the useful life.   

Relationship to other projects and plans:  This project is not related to any other project. 

Justification and alternatives considered: The Department feels that the condition of this pavement 

warrants a mill and paving project.  While the Department contemplating this project for quite some time 

as a total reconstruction, matching the work that has been done on T south of G, the low traffic volumes 

and relatively good safety record don't justify the expense of scope of a full reconstruction.   

PROJECT COSTS: 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

 Planning & design -$                

 Land purchase -                   

 Construction 1,500,000      1,500,000      

 Equipment -                   

 Other -                   

       Total costs 1,500,000      -              -              -              -              1,500,000      

 PROJECT FUNDS: 

 G.O.Bonds or notes 1,500,000      -              -              -              -              1,500,000      

 Outside funding -                   

 Tax levy -                   

 Other -                   

       Total funds 1,500,000$    -$            -$            -$            -$            1,500,000$    

77 of 131



CO
LD

 S
PR

IN
G 

RD

IR
IS

H 
RD

E SHADY LN

LARSEN RD

ST
EE

PL
E 

HI
LL

 D
R

E CECIL ST
OAKRIDGE RD

COUNTY RD II
COUNTYRD O

JACOBSEN RD

AIRPORT RD

N
LA

KE
ST

MAIN ST

FAIRVIEW RD

NICOLET BLVD

1S
T S

T

W CECIL ST

INDIAN SHORES RD

CL
AY

TO
N 

AV
E

AMERICAN
DR

BREEZEWOOD LN

GRANDVIEW RD

CO
UN

TY
 R

D 
M

GI L
LI

NG
HA

M
RD

S
LAK E

ST

WASH
IN

GT
ON ST

W BELL ST

LAKESHORE RD

ISL
AND VIEW D R

COUNTY RD MM

EB US HWY 10

COUNTY RD B

DA
LE

 R
D

INDIAN POINT RD

COUNTY RD GG

PI
ON

EE
R 

RD

N 
9T

H 
ST

GRAN T ST

W
OO

DE
NS

HO
E 

RD

E MAIN ST E STATE RD 116

MUTTART RD

AHNAIP ST

LAKEVIEW RD

PE
ND

LE
T ON

RD

E BELL ST

COUNTY RD G

BROOKS RD

THIRD ST

WOODLAND RD

CO
UN

TY
 R

D 
T

OA
KW

OO
D 

AV
E

SA
UB

Y 
RD

COUNTY RD JJ

QUIGLEY RD

COUNTY RD D

CE
NT

ER
 R

D

W SHADY LN

WEST A ME
RICAN DR

WB US HW Y 10

GREEN MEADOW
 RD

HILLCREST RDMANU RD

LASLEY POINT RD

KOLB RD

ZE
HN

ER
 L

N

SK
EL

ET
ON

BR
ID

GE
RD

HI
CK

OR
Y 

AV
E

D I
XI

E
RD

SB US HWY
45

EV
AN

S 
RD

JA
CK

SO
N 

ST

NB
US

HW
Y

4 5

VINLAND CENTER RD

GI
NN

OW
 R

D

FURMAN RD

GI
BS

 R
D

MUD

CREEK
RD

RH
YN

ER
 R

D

CL
OW

 R
D

AN
GE

LL
 R

D

FA
HL

EY
 R

D

GRIMSON RD

MAXWELL RD

CO
UN

TY
RD

C B

GREEN
VALLEY

RD

C
O UNTY RD S

CR
OS

S 
RD

N
GR

EE
N

BA
Y R

D

TU
LL

AR
 R

D
COUNTY

RD
A

S
PA

RK
AV

E

RA
CI

NE
 S

T

HA
RR

IS
ON

ST

NINTH ST

ST
AT

E 
RD

 7
6

S 
3R

D 
ST

BE
RG

ST
RO

M
RD

ST
AT

E 
RD

 1
16

S L
OO

P 
RD

N L OOP RD

ISLANDVIEW
D R

PL
UM

MERS POINT RD

HI
LL

TO
P 

RD

BISON
RD

MED
INA JUNCTION RD

SH
ER

MA
N

RD

BA LL PR AI RI E
RD

SO HR W
E IDE

RD

RO
ZE

K 
RD

441

116 76

76

76

10

45

10

10

45

10

10

45

45

41

41

41

M

MM

M

T

JJ

G

A

GG
GG

GG

G

T

T

D

M

M

G

CB

II

II

S

II

II
II

O

CB

City of
Oshkosh

Village of
Winneconne

Village
of Fox

Crossing

City of
Menasha

City of
Neenah

0 1.5 3 4.5 60.5 1

Miles

Lake
Winnebago

County Road T - County Road G to Pioneer Rd.
2017 Highway Capital Project

Lake
Winneconne

Lake
Butte des Morts

78 of 131



24. CTH N (STH 26 to CTH FF) 

A, PROPOSED 2017 BONDING - $ 1,000,000 

B. PROJECT COSTS AND SOURCES OF FUNDS: 

 

C. DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION: 

Project Description:   This project will be at minimum a mill and pave of 5 miles of CTH N from 26 to 

CTH FF.  The roadway is in poor condition, with narrow shoulders and may require more than just a 

milling and paving project to rehabilitate and improve it.   This project will most likely be done over 2 or 

more years.   

Relationship to other projects and plans:  The CTH N Bridge currently being designed would 

ideally be done prior to this project.   

Justification and alternatives considered: Pavement is in poor condition with very narrow 

shoulders and poor alignment in some areas.  It's possible that this project may require more of a 

reconstruction with some limited right of way.  There are curves, hills and intersections on this segment 

that may need to be addressed as part of an improvement.  Standard maintenance such as crack filling 

and bringing up the shoulders will not address the issues along this section.   

PROJECT COSTS: 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

 Planning & design -$                

 Land purchase -                   

 Construction 1,000,000     1,000,000     2,000,000      

 Equipment -                   

 Other -                   

       Total costs 1,000,000     1,000,000     -               -               -               2,000,000      

 PROJECT FUNDS: 

 G.O.Bonds or notes 1,000,000     1,000,000     -               -               -               2,000,000      

 Outside funding -                   

 Tax levy -                   

 Other -                   

       Total funds 1,000,000$   1,000,000$   -$            -$            -$            2,000,000$    

79 of 131



80 of 131

ewinters
Typewritten Text
CTH N 
Mill & Pave


ewinters
Typewritten Text

ewinters
Typewritten Text
Highway Dept.

ewinters
Typewritten Text

ewinters
Typewritten Text
2017 CIP

ewinters
Rectangle

COrenstein
Line



W 9TH AVE

STATE RD 91

N 
MA

IN
 S

T

M I
LL

ST

STATE RD
44

E MAIN ST

S
US

HW
Y

45

ALGOMA
BLVD

PL
AN

EV
IE

W
 D

R

N 
OA

KW
OO

D 
RD

S TA
TE

RD
26

WITZEL AVE

SKO
EL

LE
RS

T

E MURDOCK AVE

COUNTY RD N

PICKETT RD

HA
ZE

L 
ST

W 24TH AVE

HILLSIDE RD

OMRO RDMICHIGAN ST

W

SOUTH

PARK
AVE

OH
IO

 S
T

COUNTY RD E

OL
D 

KN
AP

P 
RD

W 20TH AVE

NEKIMI AVE

LONE ELM AVE

CO
UN

TR
Y 

CL
UB

 R
D

KN
AP

P 
ST

W WAUKAU AVE

BONNIE VIEW RD

COTTONWOOD AVE

EL
BO

W
 R

D SW
IS

S 
RD

STATE RD 21
SP

OR
TS

MA
N 

RD

BLACK WOLF AVE

CO
UN

TY
 R

D 
C

COUNTY RD K

9TH ST RD

RI
VE

RM
OO

R
RD

S 
CL

AY
 R

D

COUNTY RD Z

MAH L KE RD

WAUPU
N RD

OSBORNE
RD

FISK AVE

JA
ME

S 
RD

N 
CL

AY
 R

D

ZOAR RD

E FISK AVE

2N
D 

ST
 R

D

HE
IS

E 
RD

FA
HR

NW
AL

D 
RD

RE
IG

HM
OO

R
RD

BU
RR

 O
AK

 R
D

KUMBIER
R D

KN
OT

T 
RD

W RIPPLE AVE

OL
D 

OR
EG

ON
 R

D

BRADLEY AVE

ANGLE RD

E SCOTT ST

ST
AT

E
RD

11
6

JA
CK

SO
N 

ST

BO
W

EN
 S

TOSH KOSH AVE

N 
SA

W
YE

R 
ST

OR
EG

ON
 S

T

S 
WA

SH
BU

RN
 S

T

CL
AI

RV
IL

LE
 R

D

POBE REZNY
R D

HIGH AVE

BANVILLE RD

S
MA IN

ST

ELMWOOD AVE

N WASHBURN
ST

COUN TY
RD

M

LAKE
RD

EL
O 

RD

CO
UN

TY
 R

D 
R

COUNTY

RD
FF

S 
OA

KW
OO

D 
RD

SA
ND

 P
IT

 R
D

HUGHES 
ST

MOUNTAIN RD

CO
UN

TY
 R

D 
F

BR
AD

LE
Y 

RD

HO
W

LE
TT

 R
D

CO
UN

TY
 R

D 
I

BL
AC

K
OA

K
SC

HO
OL

RD

KO
EL

PI
N 

RD

116

44

919191

44

44

26

26

21

116

44

21

21

44

45

45

45

45

45

41

41

41

E E

FF

FF

KK

M

FF

N

M
FF

N

N

N

I

Z Z

F

E

K

M

R

C

RP

City of
Oshkosh

City of
Omro

Highway Department - County Road N
Mill & Pave 2017 CIP

0 1.5 3 4.5 60.5 1

Miles

Lake
Winnebago

81 of 131





































































































March 21, 2017  Report No: 009 
 
TO THE  WINNEBAGO  COUNTY  BOARD  SUPERVISORS 

Your Planning and Zoning Committee begs leave to report: 

 WHEREAS, it has reviewed the Petition for Annexation filed with the Winnebago County Zoning 
Office by: 

City of Oshkosh for Patrick & Amy Fannin, Town of Nekimi, and   

 WHEREAS, a Planning Meeting was held on February 10, 2017, pursuant to meeting agenda 
notice as provided by as on the following: 

PROPERTY  INFORMATION: 

Owner(s) of Property: Patrick & Amy Fannin 

Location of Premises Affected:  012-0005-01 

Legal Description: part of the SE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section 2, Towhship 17 N, Range 16 E, Town of 

Nekimi, Winnebago County, WI. 

 WHEREAS, 

 Applicant is requesting Annexation to the City of Oshkosh , 
And 
 WHEREAS, we received notification from the City of Oshkosh  approving ordinance 16-438 for 
attachment referenced above, 
And 
 WHEREAS, said ordinance is recorded in the Winnebago County Register of Deeds Office as 
document number 1723999, 
And 
 WHEREAS, said ordinance must be approved by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors to 
effectuate the amendment to the official Town / County Zoning Map – Winnebago County, Wisconsin, 
And 
 WHEREAS, the City of Oshkosh  adopted said annexation of the subject property on August 23, 
2016, 
And 
 WHEREAS, your Planning and Zoning Committee, being fully informed of the facts, and after full 
consideration of the matter, making the following finding: 

1)  Subject property has been annexed to the City of Oshkosh  as noted in document number           
1723999 recorded in the Winnebago County Register of Deeds Office. 

Findings were made in consideration of Section 23.7-24. 

 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that this committee hereby reports our findings for your 
consideration and is hereby recommending Approval by a vote of 5-0. 

 AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors, that the 
enclosed Ordinance is hereby   ADOPTED OR   DENIED. 
 

_____________________________________________ 
For the Planning and Zoning Committee 



AMENDATORY ORDINANCE #  03-09-17 
 
 
The Winnebago County Board of Supervisors do ordain the Annexation # 1723999 as follows: 
 
 art of the SE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section 2, Towhship 17 N, Range 16 E, Town of Nekimi, 
Winnebago County, WI.. 

FROM: Town of Nekimi 
 
TO: City of Oshkosh  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Adopted/ Denied this                  day of      , 20 
 

David Albrecht, Chairperson 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
Susan T. Ertmer, Clerk 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED BY WINNEBAGO COUNTY EXECUTIVE THIS                DAY OF                                      , 20             . 
 
  
        ________________________________ 
         Mark Harris, County Executive 
 
 

 

County Board Supervisory district 9
 

















































































































Motion to Reconsider Resolution Number:  110-022017 Rule 12.7, 
Rules of the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors 

MOTION TO RECONSIDER  1 

RESOLUTION NUMBER 110-022017: 2 

3 

RESOLUTION: Appropriate $250,000 to a Capital Project Fund to Pay for Engineering and 4 

Design Costs for a Proposed New Mental Health Crisis Service Center and 5 

Community-Based Residential Facility for the Human Services Department 6 

7 

8 

TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 9 

10 

Your undersigned Supervisor, who voted on the prevailing side of Resolution Number 11 

110-022017, hereby moves the Board to reconsider said Resolution. 12 

13 

Submitted by: 14 

15 

David Albrecht, District 11 16 

County Board Supervisor 17 

18 

Vote Required for Passage: 19 

Majority of Those Present 20 

21 

22 

23 

Approved by Winnebago County Executive on this  day of  , 24 

20 . 25 

26 

27 

28 

Mark L Harris 29 

Winnebago County Executive 30 



Resolution Number:  110-022017 Page 1 

110-022017 1 

2 

RESOLUTION: Appropriate $250,000 to a Capital Project Fund to Pay for Engineering and Design 3 

Costs for a Proposed New Mental Health Crisis Service Center and Community-4 

Based Residential Facility for the Human Services Department 5 

6 

7 

TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 8 

WHEREAS, the Winnebago County Human Services Department currently rents two separate facilities to 9 

provide mental health crisis services and to house mental health clients; and 10 

WHEREAS, the landlords are increasing the annual rents of both facilities to rates that far exceed the 11 

comparable amount Winnebago County can levy based on increases in net new construction; and 12 

WHEREAS, a new facility has been proposed.  The new facility would be a 16-bed facility owned by 13 

Winnebago County and staffed by County employees (current facilities are staffed by Winnebago County 14 

employees); and 15 

WHEREAS, operating one facility instead of two would result in a staff reduction and these staff would be 16 

removed from the County Table of Organization; and 17 

WHEREAS, a cost benefit analysis was prepared which shows that the facility would pay for itself after 15 18 

years (the savings over that period would equal the facility cost); and 19 

WHEREAS, this information was presented to the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors at its 20 

November 15, 2016, meeting; and 21 

WHEREAS, estimated costs to build the facility are $3 million. 22 

23 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that it hereby 24 

appropriates $250,000 to a Capital Project Fund pay for engineering and design costs for a proposed mental health 25 

crisis service center and community-based residential facility. 26 

27 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that monies from the General 28 

Fund would be utilized to cover these costs with reimbursement from subsequent bond issues. 29 

30 
Fiscal Impact: Annual debt service on this part of the borrowing for the project would be roughly $28,500 per year 31 

over the 10-year repayment of the notes. 32 
33 

Respectfully submitted by: 34 

HUMAN SERVICES BOARD 35 
Committee Vote:  7-0 36 

Respectfully submitted by: 37 

PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 38 
Committee Vote:  4-0 39 

Vote Required for Passage:  Three-Fourths of Membership 40 

41 

Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this  day of , 2017. 42 

43 
44 

Mark L Harris 45 
Winnebago County Executive 46 



Resolution Number:  114-32017 Page 1 

114-32017 1 

RESOLUTION: Commendation for James Cross 2 

3 

TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 4 

5 

WHEREAS, James Cross has been employed with the Winnebago County Solid Waste Department for the 6 

past 38 years, and during that time has been a most conscientious and devoted County employee; and 7 

WHEREAS, James Cross has now retired from those duties, and it is appropriate for the Winnebago 8 

County Board of Supervisors to acknowledge his years of service. 9 

10 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that sincere 11 

appreciation and commendation be and is hereby extended to James Cross for the fine services he has rendered to 12 

Winnebago County. 13 

14 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Winnebago County Clerk send a copy of this Resolution to 15 

James Cross. 16 

Respectfully submitted by: 17 

PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 18 

19 

Committee Vote:  4-0 20 

Vote Required for Passage:  Majority of Those Present 21 

22 

23 

Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this  day of , 2017. 24 

25 

26 
Mark L Harris 27 
Winnebago County Executive 28 



 
Resolution Number:  115-32017  Page 1 

115-32017 1 

RESOLUTION: Commendation for Richard Rosenow 2 

 3 

TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 4 

 5 

 WHEREAS, Richard Rosenow has been employed with the Winnebago County Highway Department for 6 

the past 26 years, and during that time has been a most conscientious and devoted County employee; and 7 

 WHEREAS, Richard Rosenow has now retired from those duties, and it is appropriate for the Winnebago 8 

County Board of Supervisors to acknowledge his years of service. 9 

 10 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that sincere 11 

appreciation and commendation be and is hereby extended to Richard Rosenow for the fine services he has 12 

rendered to Winnebago County. 13 

 14 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Winnebago County Clerk send a copy of this Resolution to  15 

Richard Rosenow. 16 

Respectfully submitted by: 17 

PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 18 

 19 

Committee Vote:  4-0 20 

Vote Required for Passage:  Majority of Those Present 21 

 22 

 23 

 Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this    day of     , 2017. 24 

 25 

               26 
      Mark L Harris 27 
      Winnebago County Executive 28 



Resolution Number:  116-32017 Page 1 

116-32017 1 

RESOLUTION: Commendation for Thomas Saari 2 

3 

TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 4 

5 

WHEREAS, Thomas Saari has been employed with the Winnebago County Department of Human Services 6 

for the past 37 years, and during that time has been a most conscientious and devoted County employee; and 7 

WHEREAS, Thomas Saari has now retired from those duties, and it is appropriate for the Winnebago 8 

County Board of Supervisors to acknowledge his years of service. 9 

10 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that sincere 11 

appreciation and commendation be and is hereby extended to Thomas Saari for the fine services he has rendered to 12 

Winnebago County. 13 

14 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Winnebago County Clerk send a copy of this Resolution to 15 

Thomas Saari. 16 

Respectfully submitted by: 17 

PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 18 

19 

Committee Vote:  4-0 20 

Vote Required for Passage:  Majority of Those Present 21 

22 

23 

Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this  day of , 2017. 24 

25 

26 
Mark L Harris 27 
Winnebago County Executive 28 



Resolution Number:  117-32017 Page 1 

117-32017 1 

RESOLUTION: Commendation for Dorothy DeGrace 2 

3 

TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 4 

5 

WHEREAS, Dorothy DeGrace has been employed with the Winnebago County Department of Human 6 

Services for the past 29 years, and during that time has been a most conscientious and devoted County employee; 7 

and 8 

WHEREAS, Dorothy DeGrace has now retired from those duties, and it is appropriate for the Winnebago 9 

County Board of Supervisors to acknowledge her years of service. 10 

11 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that sincere 12 

appreciation and commendation be and is hereby extended to Dorothy DeGrace for the fine services she has 13 

rendered to Winnebago County. 14 

15 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Winnebago County Clerk send a copy of this Resolution to 16 

Dorothy DeGrace. 17 

Respectfully submitted by: 18 

PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 19 

20 

Committee Vote:  4-0 21 

Vote Required for Passage:  Majority of Those Present 22 

23 

24 

Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this  day of , 2017. 25 

26 

27 
Mark L Harris 28 
Winnebago County Executive 29 



Resolution Number:  118-32017 Page 1 

118-32017 1 

RESOLUTION: Commendation for Christine Navis 2 

3 

TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 4 

5 

WHEREAS, Christine Navis has been employed with the Winnebago County Department of Human 6 

Services for the past 34 years, and during that time has been a most conscientious and devoted County employee; 7 

and 8 

WHEREAS, Christine Navis has now retired from those duties, and it is appropriate for the Winnebago 9 

County Board of Supervisors to acknowledge her years of service. 10 

11 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that sincere 12 

appreciation and commendation be and is hereby extended to Christine Navis for the fine services she has rendered 13 

to Winnebago County. 14 

15 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Winnebago County Clerk send a copy of this Resolution to 16 

Christine Navis. 17 

Respectfully submitted by: 18 

PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 19 

20 

Committee Vote:  4-0 21 

Vote Required for Passage:  Majority of Those Present 22 

23 

24 

Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this  day of , 2017. 25 

26 

27 
Mark L Harris 28 
Winnebago County Executive 29 



Resolution Number:  119-32017 Page 1 

119-32017 1 

RESOLUTION: Commendation for Mary Beth Schultz 2 

3 

TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 4 

5 

WHEREAS, Mary Beth Schultz has been employed with the Winnebago County Department of Human 6 

Services for the past 24 years, and during that time has been a most conscientious and devoted County employee; 7 

and 8 

WHEREAS, Mary Beth Schultz has now retired from those duties, and it is appropriate for the Winnebago 9 

County Board of Supervisors to acknowledge her years of service. 10 

11 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that sincere 12 

appreciation and commendation be and is hereby extended to Mary Beth Schultz for the fine services she has 13 

rendered to Winnebago County. 14 

15 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Winnebago County Clerk send a copy of this Resolution to 16 

Mary Beth Schultz. 17 

Respectfully submitted by: 18 

PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 19 

20 

Committee Vote:  4-0 21 

Vote Required for Passage:  Majority of Those Present 22 

23 

24 

Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this  day of , 2017. 25 

26 

27 
Mark L Harris 28 
Winnebago County Executive 29 



Resolution Number:  120-32017 Page 1 

120-32017 1 

RESOLUTION: Commendation for Robin Tetzlaff 2 

3 

TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 4 

5 

WHEREAS, Robin Tetzlaff has been employed with the Winnebago County Department of Human Services 6 

for the past 28 years, and during that time has been a most conscientious and devoted County employee; and 7 

WHEREAS, Robin Tetzlaff has now retired from those duties, and it is appropriate for the Winnebago 8 

County Board of Supervisors to acknowledge her years of service. 9 

10 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that sincere 11 

appreciation and commendation be and is hereby extended to Robin Tetzlaff for the fine services she has rendered 12 

to Winnebago County. 13 

14 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Winnebago County Clerk send a copy of this Resolution to 15 

Robin Tetzlaff. 16 

Respectfully submitted by: 17 

PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 18 

19 

Committee Vote:  4-0 20 

Vote Required for Passage:  Majority of Those Present 21 

22 

23 

Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this  day of , 2017. 24 

25 

26 
Mark L Harris 27 
Winnebago County Executive 28 



Resolution Number:  122-32017 Page 1 

122-32017 1 

RESOLUTION: Request Authority to Apply for Funds for Maintenance of Winnebago 2 

County-Owned and -Leased Snowmobile Trails 3 

4 
5 

TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 6 

WHEREAS, Winnebago County is interested in maintaining County-owned and -leased lands for public 7 

snowmobile trail use; and 8 

WHEREAS, funds are available for snowmobile trail maintenance as well as snowmobile trail bridge building 9 

and repair through the Department of Natural Resources pursuant to § 23.09(26), Wis Stats; and 10 

WHEREAS, in order to participate in this project, it is necessary to request the Winnebago County Board of 11 

Supervisors to authorize the submission of an application for said funds. 12 

13 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that it hereby 14 

authorizes the Winnebago County Executive and the Winnebago County Clerk to submit an application on behalf of 15 

Winnebago County to the Department of Natural Resources, pursuant to § 23.09(26), Wis Stats, for financial 16 

assistance that may be available for public snowmobile trail maintenance and snowmobile trail bridge building and 17 

repair for trails in Winnebago County. 18 

Fiscal Note: The Department of Natural Resources’ Snowmobile Maintenance Grant is an annual award that has 19 

been given to Winnebago County, in an amount up to $33,400, for the purpose of maintaining 133.6 20 

miles of snowmobile trails within Winnebago County.  This grant is funded 100% and reimburses 21 

Winnebago County dollar for dollar. 22 

23 

Respectfully submitted by: 24 

PARKS AND RECREATION COMMITTEE 25 

Committee Vote:  4-0 26 

Vote Required for Passage:  Majority of Those Present 27 

28 

Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this  day of , 2017. 29 

30 

31 
Mark L Harris 32 
Winnebago County Executive 33 



Resolution Number:  123-32017 Page 1 

123-32017 1 

2 

RESOLUTION: Authorize an Increase of $146,000 to the Airport’s 2016 Budget for Depreciation 3 

Expense to Cover an Overage in Expenses Related to the Airport Perimeter Road 4 

and Fence Project 5 

6 

7 

8 

TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 9 

WHEREAS, the Winnebago County Finance Department provides depreciation expense budget numbers to 10 

the various County proprietary fund departments including Airport, Highway, Solid Waste, and Park View (all 11 

business type activities); and 12 

WHEREAS, during Summer 2015, these numbers were generated for the 2016 Budget; and 13 

WHEREAS, at the time the 2016 depreciation figures were being generated and provided to the 14 

Departments, the Finance Department did not anticipate that the airport perimeter road and fence project would be 15 

completed and placed in service at the end of 2015; and 16 

WHEREAS, as a result, the Depreciation Expense Account for the Airport’s 2016 Budget was under 17 

budgeted by $146,000, thereby causing the actual expense to exceed budget by that amount at the end of 2016. 18 

19 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that it hereby 20 

authorizes an increase of $146,000 to the Airport Funds, Depreciation Expense, Account in the Airport’s 2016 21 

Budget. 22 

23 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that this budget adjustment 24 

will be funded by a reduction to the designated portion of the Airport’s Fund Balance. 25 

26 
Fiscal Note: This adjustment does not impact the Undesignated Fund Balance of the Airport Fund.  It will reduce 27 

the “Net Investment in Capital Assets” designated portion of the Airport’s Fund Balance. 28 

29 

Respectfully submitted by: 30 

AVIATION COMMITTEE 31 

Committee Vote:  4-0 32 

Respectfully submitted by: 33 

PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 34 

Committee Vote:  4-0 35 

Vote Required for Passage:  Two-Thirds of Membership 36 

37 

Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this  day of , 2017. 38 

39 

40 
Mark L Harris 41 
Winnebago County Executive 42 



Resolution Number:  124-032017 Page 1 

124-32017 1 

2 

RESOLUTION: Transfer $1,971,648 from Capital Projects That Were Completed and Closed Out 3 

at the End of 2016 to the Department Relocation and Courthouse and 4 

Administration Building Capital Project to Reduce the Amount of Bonding 5 

Required to Fund that Project 6 

7 

8 

TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 9 

WHEREAS, various road and other capital projects were completed and closed out at the end of 2016 (see 10 

attached); and 11 

WHEREAS, legally, the remaining bond proceeds in the amount of $1,971,648 can either be transferred to 12 

the Debt Service Fund to apply to debt service due in the subsequent year or be used to call and retire debt early, or 13 

the amount can be applied to upcoming capital projects thereby reducing future borrowing; and 14 

WHEREAS, there are currently no debt issues in which it would be advantageous to call at this time; and 15 

WHEREAS, the remaining funds can be transferred to other capital projects to reduce the borrowing required 16 

for those projects; and 17 

WHEREAS, the Department Relocation, Courthouse and Administrative Building Remodeling Project will 18 

soon require large sums of money to pay for the Project; and 19 

WHEREAS, it would be more prudent to reduce the borrowing for said Project than to hold the funds to 20 

service debt in 2017. 21 

22 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that it hereby 23 

authorizes the transfer of remaining funds in the amount of $1,971,648 from 2016 closed-out projects to the 24 

Department Relocation, Courthouse and Administrative Building Remodeling Project to reduce the amount to be 25 

borrowed to fund that Project. 26 

27 
Fiscal Note: This Resolution is cost neutral.  No additional funds are being requested. 28 

29 

Respectfully submitted by: 30 

PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 31 

Committee Vote:  4-0 32 

Vote required for passage:  Two-Thirds of Membership 33 

34 

Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this  day of , 2017. 35 

36 

37 
Mark L Harris 38 
Winnebago County Executive 39 



Capital Projects Closed Out 2016
Transfer to Department Relocat - bldg remodel

Project title Proj # Proj Orig Budget Transfer out Transfer in

CTH G - T to Woodenshore Rd 4790 850,000$                305,935$                   

CTH GG - T to USH 44 4795 1,650,000               612,457                     

CTH I - N to Oshkosh 4805 190,000                   13,509                       

CTH I & N intersection 4807 920,000                   258,928                     

CTH II - 76 to Clayton Ave 4816 300,000                   9,511                          

CTH M - 10 to North County line 4850 750,000                   305,637                     

CTH K - Fox River Bridge 4976 2,490,000               29,694                       

Faciltiy Tuckpointing project 4116 185,000                   64,754                       

Roof replacement project 4120 297,000                   39,574                       

Community Park Road / Lighting 4309 2,094,630               329,073                     

Storm Water Mitigation 4310 80,000                     2,576                          

Department Relocat - bldg remodel 4122 6,665,000               1,971,648           

Total transfers 1,971,648$                1,971,648$         

U:\2017\County Board\03  March\Project close outs 2016 and trans remaining funds Page 1



 

Resolution Number:  125-32017  Page 1 

125-32017 1 

RESOLUTION: Amend the Table of Organization for the Winnebago County Department 2 

of Human Services  3 

 4 
 5 

WHEREAS, the position of Adult Therapist Supervisor in the Winnebago County Department of Human 6 

Services, Behavioral Health Division, is currently vacant; and 7 

 WHEREAS, supervisory responsibilities have been a relatively minor portion of the job responsibilities of the 8 

Adult Therapist Supervisor, and can be transferred to other managers, while provision of needed therapy services 9 

has comprised the majority of job duties of this position, but can be more efficiently provided by a Psychotherapist 10 

position in a lower pay grade; and  11 

 WHEREAS, the position of Advanced Practice Nurse Prescriber has been extremely difficult to fill, and a 12 

candidate has been identified who wishes to accept the position, but the proposed schedule which meets the needs 13 

of the Department comes just short of full-time hours, so that the position should more correctly be classified as a 14 

part-time position;  15 

 16 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that the Table of 17 

Organization for the Winnebago County Department of Human Services, Behavioral Health Division, is amended, 18 

effective immediately, by deleting one full-time Adult Therapist Supervisor position and one full-time Advanced 19 

Practice Nurse Prescriber position, and adding one full-time Psychotherapist position and one part-time Advanced 20 

Practice Nurse Prescriber position. 21 

 22 
Fiscal Note:  The lower pay grade of the Psychotherapist position compared with the Adult Therapist Supervisor 23 

position will produce a savings in annual salary in the range of $4,424 to $8,588 per year, plus 24 

associated benefits. 25 

 26 

      Respectfully submitted by: 27 

PERSONNEL AND FINANCE  COMMITTEE 28 

Committee Vote:  4-0 29 

Vote Required for Passage:  Majority of Those Present  30 

 31 

 Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this   day of      , 2017. 32 

 33 

               34 
      Mark L Harris 35 
      Winnebago County Executive 36 


	Agenda
	February 14, 2017 Board Proceedings
	County Executive Appointments
	2017 Mill & Pave Funding Report
	Mill & Pave project funding 2017

	001- RICHARD KIESOW ZC
	002- TRITT ZC
	003- OLSON ZC
	004- CMA INVESTMENTS TOWN ZC
	005- SCHMEIDL TOWN ZC
	006- OLSON TOWN ZC
	007-- TRITT TOWN ZC
	008-ROSS CHEVALIER ANNEXATION
	009- FANNIN ANNEXATION
	010-CALVARY BIBLE CHURCH ANNEXATION
	011 -FOX CROSSING ANNEXATION
	012- CUMMINGS ANNEXATION
	013- REDDIN & TALARCZYK ANNEXATION
	014-OLSON ANNEXATION
	Motion to Reconsider
	110-022017
	114-32017
	115-32017
	116-32017
	117-32017
	118-32017
	119-32017
	120-32017
	122-32017
	123-32017
	124-32017
	125-32017



